

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
et al.,
Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-119-BAH

BREAD FOR THE CITY, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
et al.,
Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-127-BAH

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE FOUNDATION FOR GOVERNMENT
ACCOUNTABILITY, OPPORTUNITY SOLUTIONS PROJECT, MISSISSIPPI
JUSTICE INSTITUTE, SECRETARIES' INNOVATION GROUP, COMMONWEALTH
FOUNDATION FOR PUBLIC POLICY ALTERNATIVES, MACKINAC CENTER FOR
PUBLIC POLICY, ALASKA POLICY FORUM, NEVADA POLICY RESEARCH
INSTITUTE, IDAHO FREEDOM FOUNDATION, RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION,
MAINE HERITAGE POLICY CENTER, JOHN LOCKE FOUNDATION, AND
AMERICA WORKS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Jeffrey M. Harris (D.C. Bar #994058)
Cameron T. Norris
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Interest of Amici Curiae 1

Introduction & Summary of Argument..... 4

Argument..... 6

 I. The Final Rule is a reasonable reform that ends years of waiver abuse by States and encourages individuals to move off welfare and into the workforce. 6

 A. Despite record-low unemployment, States continue to receive waivers from the statutory work requirement..... 6

 B. States receive waivers by creating elaborate gerrymanders that overstate the unemployment rate. 9

 C. The Final Rule will curtail this waiver abuse and promote Congress’s goal of encouraging individuals to become self-sufficient..... 10

 II. The Final Rule is a reasonable exercise of the Department’s broad statutory authority. 12

 A. The definition of “area” is a permissible interpretation of the Act..... 13

 B. The definition of “sufficient number of jobs” is a permissible interpretation of the Act. 16

Conclusion..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advanced Micro Devices v. CAB,
742 F.2d 1520 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 15, 16

Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Atchison, T. & S. F. Ry. Co.,
387 U.S. 397 (1967)..... 16

Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB,
437 U.S. 483 (1978)..... 15

Cheney R. Co. v. I.C.C.,
902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 18

Chevron, USA, Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 12, 13

Children’s Hosp. Ass’n of Texas v. Azar,
933 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 5, 12, 15, 17, 18

City of L.A. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
165 F.3d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 16

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
447 U.S. 102 (1980)..... 15

Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell,
790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 11, 12, 13, 15

DKT Mem’l Fund Ltd. v. AID,
887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 15

Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 474, AFL-CIO v. NLRB,
814 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 15

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Dole,
919 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 11

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 15

Mich. Citizens for an Indep. Press v. Thornburgh,
868 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 18

Mourning v. Family Pubs. Serv., Inc.,
411 U.S. 356 (1973)..... 18

Nat’l Comm. for the New River v. FERC,
373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 16

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)..... 15

PhRMA v. FTC,
44 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 13

Ranbaxy Labs., Ltd v. Burwell,
82 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 18

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 16

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 17

Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC,
183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) 16

Tex. Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Servs. Corp.,
940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 17

Transitional Hosps. Corp. of La. v. Shalala,
222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §706..... 15

7 U.S.C. §2013(c) 12

7 U.S.C. §2015(d)(4)(A)(i) 14

7 U.S.C. §2015(o)..... 11

7 U.S.C. §2015(o)(4) 13, 17

7 U.S.C. §2015(o)(4)(A)..... 5, 11, 12, 14, 15

7 U.S.C. §2015(o)(4)(A)(i)..... 13, 17

7 U.S.C. §2015(o)(4)(A)(ii)..... 13, 16

7 U.S.C. §2015(o)(5)(A)(ii)..... 14

7 U.S.C. §2020(d)..... 14

7 U.S.C. §2020(e)..... 14

Regulations

Final Rule, 84 Fed. Reg. 66782 (Dec. 5, 2019) 1, 10, 11, 13, 17

Proposed Rule, 84 Fed. Reg. 980 (Feb. 1, 2019)..... 8, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Ben Casselman, *In a Tight Labor Market, a Disability May Not Be a Barrier*,
 N.Y. Times (Sept. 5, 2019), <https://nyti.ms/2v5oO3f>..... 7

D.C. Labor Market Indicators: December 2019,
 D.C. Dept. of Empt. Servs., <https://bit.ly/37NPenf> 8

FNS-2018-0004-5999,
 Opportunity Solutions Proj. (Mar. 15, 2019), <https://bit.ly/2vV5fuv> 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12

Gov. J.B. Pritzker, *A Plan to Revitalize the Illinois Economy and Build the Workforce of the Future* (Oct. 2019), <https://bit.ly/38PLLWE> 8

How the Trump Administration Can Cut Down on Waivers Gone Wild,
 FGA (Feb. 20, 2019), <https://bit.ly/39XHVLg> 9, 10

Job Market Continues to Crush Expectations in 2020,
 Council of Econ. Advisors (Feb. 7, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3bKurnU> 6, 7

Jon Campbell, *Andrew Cuomo’s Jobs Record: The Good, the Bad, and the Ugly*,
 Democrat & Chronicle (Aug. 16, 2018), <https://bit.ly/32b4t8S> 8

Sara Sandrik, *Gov. Gavin Newsom Delivers State of the State Address in Sacramento*,
 ABC News (Feb. 3, 2020), <https://abc30.tv/2vUrMrd> 8

Sarah Chaney, *U.S. Economy Adds 225,000 Jobs in January*,
 Wall St. J. (Feb. 7, 2020), <https://on.wsj.com/2w02uYI> 6

Statement on Signing PRWORA (Aug. 22, 1996),
 32 Weekly Comp. of Pres. Doc. at 1487-88 11, 12

States Are Waiving Work Requirements in Areas with Record-High Job Openings,
 FGA (Aug. 17, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3c7oFNy> 8

Susan Crabtree, *Five Times that President Obama Went Around Congress*,
 Wash. Times (June 17, 2014), <https://washex.am/37Jj3Wg>..... 14

The Employment Situation—January 2020,
 U.S. Bur. of Labor Stats. (Feb. 7, 2020), <https://bit.ly/2HNJFLn> 6

There Has Never Been a Better Time for Welfare Reform,
 FGA (June 13, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2TaHYg2> 7

Tying Unemployment Benefits to Economic Conditions,
 FGA (Nov. 20, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3bUA8zI> 11

U.S. Unemployment Rate Falls to 50-Year Low,
 Council of Econ. Advisors (Oct. 4, 2019), <https://bit.ly/32fMuhz> 7
